

In the Court of the Additional District Judge, 4th Court, Howrah

MAT 468 of 2024
[CNR No.–WBHW01-001915-2024]

NEXT DATE OF HEARING IN THE REFERRAL COURT: 09.03.2026

ORDER NO. 11 DATE 04.12.2025

REFERRAL COURT- Additional District Judge, 4th Court, Howrah.

NAME OF THE REFERRAL JUDGE/MAGISTRATE- Smt. Asmita Samajder [J.O. Code – WB00956]

SUIT NO./CASE NO. - MAT 468 of 2024

NAME OF THE PARTIES- 1. Arnab Khan

Vs.

1. Sushmita Khan (Dhara)

DATE OF INSTITUTION OF THE CASE – 18.04.2024

NATURE OF SUIT /MATTER- Suit for dissolution of marriage under the Special Marriage Act

STAGE OF THE CASE AT THE TIME OF REFERRAL – Reconciliation

MEDIATION REFERRAL ORDER

Both parties file their respective haziras. Ld. Advocates for both sides are present.

Today is fixed for reconciliation.

At this stage, this Court, having perused the record and having determined that there are possibilities of settlement of the issues by mediation, orders that the parties shall attend mediation as provided by the court at no cost to the parties.

The above parties and Ld. Advocates, if any, will report to the Ld. Mediator on **18.02.2026 at 2 PM**. If it is not possible to mediate this case on the date fixed, the mediation centre/Ld. Mediator/Concerned Authority will arrange a future date for mediation convenient to the parties, if necessary. Such date is fixed keeping in view that the petitioner/husband, as submitted by his Ld. Advocate, will be out of India and in Canada for the entire month of January and until mid-February 2026.

If a settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms shall be recorded by the Ld. Mediator and signed by the parties/their counsel and returned to this Court for further appropriate Orders.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties, the advocates, nor the Ld. Mediator may disclose to this Court anything that was discussed at the mediation.

Having regard to the nature of the case, the fees of the Ld. Mediator be fixed at a consolidated amount of **Rs. 3000/-** in terms of Rule 26A(2) of the existing Mediation Rules, as amended, on settlement of the case through mediation.

(...contd...)

MAT 468 of 2024
[CNR No.–WBHW01-001915-2024]

(...contd...)/Order no. 11 dated 04.12.2025

Let a copy of this order, along with photocopies of the first and the last page of the plaint of this suit, be sent to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Howrah, for supplying to the Ld. Mediator, at once.

To **09.03.2026** for mediation report.

Sd/-

Signature of the Referral Judge with date:

.....
Signature of Plaintiff/Claimant/Advocate

.....
Signature of Respondent/OP no.2/Advocate

Ph. No. /Email of the Party
(If available)

Ph. No. /Email of the Party
(If available)

Name of the Advocate **Advocate**
Sharmila Bhattacharya

Name of the Advocate **Advocate Suresh Chandra Das**

Ph. No. /Email of the Advocate - **9830119559**

Ph. No./Email of the Advocate - **9830058291**